HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2014
STATE OF HAWAII H.B. NO.’23480
A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO PUBLIC SCHOOL CURRICULUM.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:
1 SECTION 1. The legislature finds that the department of
2 education needs a clear and transparent process regarding the

5 of education, and an opt—out process exists within the
6 department of education, the legislature finds that the
7 codification of a uniform set of opt—out guidelines and
8 standards will promote transparency and better serve the public.
9 The central goals of this measure are to:
10 (1) Increase transparency in the curriculum development
11 process;
12 (2) Increase public participation and community
13 involvement in Hawaii’s public school system;
14 (3) Identify controversial issues in the early stages of
15 curriculum development; and
16 (4) Improve and enhance the education experience.
17 It is the intent of the legislature to establish a public
18 curriculum review and approval process that will resolve any
19 disputes over whether a given issue is “controversial” in the
20 context of classroom discussions and to ensure that parents and
21 legal guardians are able to exercise their discretion in
HB HMIA 2014—36—04
iimiiiniuiii~muu~iiiii~iuiiia
H.B. NO.
1 potentially controversial school matters without consequence to
2 their child.
3 Therefore, the purpose of this measure is to:
4 (1) Amend section 302A-321, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to
5 require the board of education to review and approve
6 all new or amended curriculum proposed by the
7 department of education prior to implementation;
8 (2) Add a new section to chapter 302A, Hawaii Revised
9 Statutes, to codify curriculum opt-out provisions for
10 parents and legal guardians who choose to exclude
11 their child from specific lessons and activities, and
12 require that an alternative standards—based curriculum
13 be developed and made available for opt-out students;
14 and
15 (3) Amend section 302A-1103, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to
16 require school principals to make any new or amended
17 curriculum available to the public.
18 SECTION 2. Section 302A—321, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
19 amended as follows:
20 “[-fl~3O2A-321[]-] Standards-based curriculum. (a) When
21 developing a standards-based curriculum and implementing it in a
HB HMIA 2014—36—04
~
H.B. NO. 2W~
1 school or complex, including any school or complex pilot
2 program, at the minimum, the curriculum shall:
3 (1) Be specific in its standards—based scope and sequence
4 over a school year for each grade level and course;
5 (2) Be consistent in course content[*], provided that an
6 alternative standards—based curriculum has been
7 developed and implemented for opt—out students;
8 (3) Be aligned across all grade levels;
9 (4) Specifically address the state content and performance
10 standards and related benchmark maps; [ee4]
11 (5) Be implemented in all appropriate classrooms in the
12 school or complex[-r], provided that the curriculum has
13 been reviewed and approved by the board; and
14 (6) Be implemented in conjunction with or subsequent to an
15 alternative standards—based curriculum for opt—out
16 students that is of equal academic value.
17 (b) School complexes may choose to develop an articulated
18 and aligned K—12 standards—based curriculum in one or more of
19 the following core content areas:
20 (1) Language arts;
21 (2) Mathematics;
22 (3) Science; and
HB HMIA 2014—36—04